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TABLE E.1  CHANGE IN TAX IMPOSED AND REDUCTION DUE TO MEASURE 5 LIMITS, FY 1997-98 TO FY 1998-99
           BY TYPE OF TAXING DISTRICT (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

                          INSIDE THE LIMIT                 OUTSIDE THE LIMIT                       TOTAL                       REDUCTION DUE TO M5 LIMITS
                   ------------------------------    ------------------------------    ------------------------------        ------------------------------

DISTRICT TYPE         FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng           FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng

COUNTY                424,739    472,053     11.1        44,889     42,615     -5.1       469,628    514,668      9.6             1,980      6,251    215.8
CITY                  501,425    535,096      6.7        47,690     44,795     -6.1       549,114    579,891      5.6             2,617      4,160     59.0
SCHOOL                754,944    790,863      4.8       195,628    200,418      2.4       950,572    991,281      4.3            10,749     10,022     -6.8
EDUCATION SERVICE      54,576     57,754      5.8             0          0       NA        54,576     57,754      5.8               781        817      4.6
COMMUNITY COLLEGE      72,754     76,432      5.1        16,209     16,701      3.0        88,962     93,133      4.7               914        900     -1.6
CEMETERY                1,210      1,267      4.7             0          8       NA         1,210      1,275      5.4                 5          5      2.6
FIRE                  115,000    121,969      6.1         3,623      3,152    -13.0       118,623    125,122      5.5                63        123     95.8
HOSPITAL               10,384     10,677      2.8         2,384      2,180     -8.6        12,767     12,856      0.7                30         32      5.4
PARK                   29,858     30,918      3.6         3,360      3,438      2.3        33,217     34,356      3.4                12          8    -36.5
PORT                    8,381      8,905      6.2         2,422      3,237     33.6        10,803     12,141     12.4                27         42     53.1
ROAD                    4,361      4,628      6.1             0          0       NA         4,361      4,628      6.1                 0          0    -21.3
SANITARY                  559        578      3.3           778        568    -27.0         1,337      1,146    -14.3                 0          0    -18.4
WATER SUPPLY            1,887      1,936      2.6         4,138      4,460      7.8         6,026      6,396      6.1                 1          0    -82.4
WATER CONTROL             572        577      0.9            67         61     -9.3           639        638     -0.1                 0          0    148.5
VECTOR CONTROL          1,726      1,802      4.4             0          0       NA         1,726      1,802      4.4                 6          7     16.6
SERVICE                 8,416      8,921      6.0        24,573     23,826     -3.0        32,989     32,747     -0.7                40         61     53.9
OTHER                  25,532     30,384     19.0        13,124     12,912     -1.6        38,656     43,296     12.0                13         16     28.9

TOTAL               2,016,322  2,154,759      6.9       358,884    358,372     -0.1     2,375,206  2,513,131      5.8            17,238     22,445     30.2

NOTES: Total Tax Extended may not equal the sum of its components due to data discrepancies and rounding at the individual account level.

       The category "OTHER" includes such taxing districts as library, transit, and public utility districts.

       Gap Bonds include the City of Portland pension levy.



48

TABLE E.2  CHANGE IN TAX IMPOSED AND REDUCTION DUE TO MEASURE 5 LIMITS, FY 1997-98 TO FY 1998-99
           BY COUNTY (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

                       INSIDE THE LIMIT                 OUTSIDE THE LIMIT                       TOTAL                       REDUCTION DUE TO M5 LIMITS
                ------------------------------    ------------------------------    ------------------------------        ------------------------------

DISTRICT TYPE     FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng           FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng

BAKER               8,506      8,857      4.1           326        316     -2.9         8,832      9,173      3.9                63        116     84.1
BENTON             51,057     51,484      0.8         6,882      4,617    -32.9        57,938     56,101     -3.2               248        265      6.8
CLACKAMAS         221,705    231,700      4.5        33,681     39,521     17.3       255,385    271,221      6.2               652        803     23.2
CLATSOP            28,402     31,012      9.2         4,226      3,954     -6.4        32,628     34,966      7.2               223        291     30.7
COLUMBIA           24,130     25,578      6.0         2,607      2,719      4.3        26,737     28,298      5.8                75         75     -0.2
COOS               28,084     28,963      3.1         3,737      3,557     -4.8        31,821     32,519      2.2               167        262     56.8
CROOK               7,960      8,330      4.6         1,995      2,286     14.6         9,955     10,616      6.6                46         57     24.9
CURRY              10,865     11,261      3.6           187        883    371.1        11,053     12,143      9.9                 3          2    -49.3
DESCHUTES          75,857     78,308      3.2        15,919     20,593     29.4        91,776     98,901      7.8             1,011        118    -88.3
DOUGLAS            41,719     43,880      5.2         2,321      2,220     -4.4        44,040     46,101      4.7               242        310     28.1
GILLIAM             2,249      2,290      1.8           155        141     -9.1         2,404      2,431      1.1                26         30     14.7
GRANT               3,593      3,708      3.2           592        546     -7.7         4,185      4,254      1.7                16         21     32.9
HARNEY              3,639      3,796      4.3             0          0       NA         3,639      3,796      4.3                36         48     35.3
HOOD RIVER          8,492      8,971      5.6         2,084      2,200      5.5        10,576     11,171      5.6                23         43     88.6
JACKSON            91,651     95,613      4.3         8,244      8,447      2.5        99,895    104,059      4.2                56        271    387.6
JEFFERSON           8,756      9,338      6.6         2,220      2,186     -1.6        10,976     11,523      5.0                84         74    -12.1
JOSEPHINE          23,016     23,605      2.6         4,583      4,727      3.1        27,599     28,332      2.7                85        138     62.9
KLAMATH            28,210     28,188     -0.1         1,770      2,026     14.4        29,980     30,214      0.8             1,501        535    -64.4
LAKE                3,828      3,703     -3.3           397        397      0.1         4,225      4,100     -2.9                42         24    -42.5
LANE              164,887    172,631      4.7        36,506     33,566     -8.1       201,393    206,197      2.4               441        775     75.8
LINCOLN            39,046     40,847      4.6         7,153      6,855     -4.2        46,199     47,703      3.3               104        200     91.9
LINN               56,147     53,982     -3.9         7,844      7,130     -9.1        63,991     61,112     -4.5             1,192        344    -71.1
MALHEUR            10,419     10,943      5.0         1,635      1,658      1.4        12,054     12,602      4.5                34         69    101.5
MARION            133,390    142,207      6.6        27,170     25,889     -4.7       160,560    168,096      4.7               450        822     82.5
MORROW             10,786     11,587      7.4         2,021      2,118      4.8        12,806     13,705      7.0               156        166      6.7
MULTNOMAH         526,385    591,436     12.4        87,173     82,055     -5.9       613,558    673,491      9.8             8,550     14,548     70.1
POLK               24,639     26,429      7.3         7,928      7,117    -10.2        32,566     33,546      3.0                85        139     62.3
SHERMAN             2,220      2,313      4.2           168        151    -10.5         2,389      2,464      3.1                56         73     31.2
TILLAMOOK          17,015     17,908      5.2         2,973      2,234    -24.8        19,988     20,142      0.8                63         74     18.1
UMATILLA           28,294     29,421      4.0         6,467      6,787      5.0        34,761     36,208      4.2               496        577     16.3
UNION              11,110     11,511      3.6           992      1,186     19.6        12,102     12,697      4.9                46         87     90.0
WALLOWA             4,247      4,334      2.0           575        581      1.0         4,822      4,915      1.9                10         12     22.2
WASCO              13,633     13,977      2.5         3,179      3,288      3.4        16,812     17,265      2.7               203        180    -11.3
WASHINGTON        263,214    286,282      8.8        64,122     64,425      0.5       327,336    350,707      7.1               570        679     19.1
WHEELER             1,009        974     -3.4             0          0       NA         1,009        974     -3.4                27         27     -0.1
YAMHILL            38,164     39,392      3.2        11,053     11,997      8.5        49,217     51,389      4.4               156        188     20.5

TOTAL           2,016,322  2,154,759      6.9       358,884    358,372     -0.1     2,375,206  2,513,131      5.8            17,238     22,445     30.2

NOTES: Total Tax Extended may not equal the sum of its components due to data discrepancies and rounding at the individual account level.

       The category "OTHER" includes such taxing districts as library, transit, and public utility districts.

       Gap Bonds include the City of Portland pension levy.
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TABLE E.3  GROWTH IN TAX IMPOSED FROM FY 1997-98 TO FY 1998-99
           BY CATEGORY OF TAX AND TYPE OF DISTRICT (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

                        PERMANENT AUTHORITY                   LOCAL OPTION                       GAP BONDS                           BONDS                             TOTAL
                   ------------------------------    ------------------------------    ------------------------------    ------------------------------    ------------------------------

DISTRICT              FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng

COUNTY                408,299    434,128      6.3        16,323     37,810    131.6           117        115     -1.7        44,889     42,615     -5.1       469,628    514,668      9.6
CITY                  442,769    470,717      6.3         5,833      6,295      7.9        52,823     58,083     10.0        47,690     44,795     -6.1       549,114    579,891      5.6
SCHOOL                742,031    778,031      4.9             0          0       NA        12,914     12,832     -0.6       195,628    200,418      2.4       950,572    991,281      4.3
EDUCATION SERVICE      54,576     57,754      5.8             0          0       NA             0          0       NA             0          0       NA        54,576     57,754      5.8
COMMUNITY COLLEGE      72,066     75,746      5.1             0          0       NA           687        686     -0.2        16,209     16,701      3.0        88,962     93,133      4.7
CEMETERY                1,210      1,267      4.7             0          0       NA             0          0       NA             0          8       NA         1,210      1,275      5.4
FIRE                  114,345    120,931      5.8           450        804     78.5           205        234     14.4         3,623      3,152    -13.0       118,623    125,122      5.5
HOSPITAL               10,384     10,677      2.8             0          0       NA             0          0       NA         2,384      2,180     -8.6        12,767     12,856      0.7
PARK                   28,525     29,676      4.0            28         28     -0.4         1,305      1,214     -7.0         3,360      3,438      2.3        33,217     34,356      3.4
PORT                    8,130      8,717      7.2             0          0       NA           251        188    -25.2         2,422      3,237     33.6        10,803     12,141     12.4
ROAD                    4,358      4,595      5.4             3         33    990.5             0          0       NA             0          0       NA         4,361      4,628      6.1
SANITARY                  559        552     -1.2             0         26       NA             0          0       NA           778        568    -27.0         1,337      1,146    -14.3
WATER SUPPLY            1,885      1,934      2.6             0          0       NA             2          2      0.0         4,138      4,460      7.8         6,026      6,396      6.1
WATER CONTROL             572        577      0.9             0          0       NA             0          0       NA            67         61     -9.3           639        638     -0.1
VECTOR CONTROL          1,726      1,802      4.4             0          0       NA             0          0       NA             0          0       NA         1,726      1,802      4.4
SERVICE                 8,416      8,921      6.0             0          0       NA             0          0       NA        24,573     23,826     -3.0        32,989     32,747     -0.7
OTHER                  25,532     26,805      5.0             0      3,578       NA             0          0       NA        13,124     12,912     -1.6        38,656     43,296     12.0

TOTAL               1,925,381  2,032,831      5.6        22,638     48,575    114.6        68,303     73,353      7.4       358,884    358,372     -0.1     2,375,206  2,513,131      5.8

NOTES: Total Tax Extended may not equal the sum of its components due to data discrepancies and rounding at the individual account level.

       The category "OTHER" includes such taxing districts as library, transit, and public utility districts.

       Gap Bonds include the City of Portland pension levy.
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TABLE E.4  GROWTH IN TAX IMPOSED FROM FY 1997-98 TO FY 1998-99
           BY CATEGORY OF TAX AND COUNTY (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

                     PERMANENT AUTHORITY                   LOCAL OPTION                       GAP BONDS                           BONDS                             TOTAL
                ------------------------------    ------------------------------    ------------------------------    ------------------------------    ------------------------------

DISTRICT          FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng       FY97-98    FY98-99   % Chng

BAKER               8,497      8,848      4.1             8          8     -1.4             0          0       NA           326        316     -2.9         8,832      9,173      3.9
BENTON             51,057     51,476      0.8             0          8       NA             0          0       NA         6,882      4,617    -32.9        57,938     56,101     -3.2
CLACKAMAS         218,429    228,268      4.5         2,008      2,122      5.7         1,268      1,310      3.3        33,681     39,521     17.3       255,385    271,221      6.2
CLATSOP            28,402     30,839      8.6             0        172       NA             0          0       NA         4,226      3,954     -6.4        32,628     34,966      7.2
COLUMBIA           24,130     25,578      6.0             0          0       NA             0          0       NA         2,607      2,719      4.3        26,737     28,298      5.8
COOS               28,079     28,957      3.1             0          0       NA             5          5      2.8         3,737      3,557     -4.8        31,821     32,519      2.2
CROOK               7,960      8,330      4.6             0          0       NA             0          0       NA         1,995      2,286     14.6         9,955     10,616      6.6
CURRY              10,592     11,028      4.1            35         35      0.0           239        197    -17.3           187        883    371.1        11,053     12,143      9.9
DESCHUTES          68,600     66,619     -2.9         6,887     11,316     64.3           370        373      0.7        15,919     20,593     29.4        91,776     98,901      7.8
DOUGLAS            41,707     43,874      5.2             0          0       NA            12          6    -46.0         2,321      2,220     -4.4        44,040     46,101      4.7
GILLIAM             2,249      2,290      1.8             0          0       NA             0          0       NA           155        141     -9.1         2,404      2,431      1.1
GRANT               3,593      3,708      3.2             0          0       NA             0          0       NA           592        546     -7.7         4,185      4,254      1.7
HARNEY              3,639      3,796      4.3             0          0       NA             0          0       NA             0          0       NA         3,639      3,796      4.3
HOOD RIVER          8,336      8,848      6.1             0        120       NA           155          3    -97.9         2,084      2,200      5.5        10,576     11,171      5.6
JACKSON            90,231     94,178      4.4         1,420      1,435      1.1             0          0       NA         8,244      8,447      2.5        99,895    104,059      4.2
JEFFERSON           8,756      9,329      6.5             0          9       NA             0          0       NA         2,220      2,186     -1.6        10,976     11,523      5.0
JOSEPHINE          22,018     22,755      3.3           998        850    -14.9             0          0       NA         4,583      4,727      3.1        27,599     28,332      2.7
KLAMATH            27,147     27,079     -0.2         1,064      1,109      4.3             0          0       NA         1,770      2,026     14.4        29,980     30,214      0.8
LAKE                3,828      3,703     -3.3             0          0       NA             0          0       NA           397        397      0.1         4,225      4,100     -2.9
LANE              164,695    172,317      4.6             0        109       NA           192        206      7.0        36,506     33,566     -8.1       201,393    206,197      2.4
LINCOLN            38,912     40,730      4.7             0         28       NA           134         89    -33.5         7,153      6,855     -4.2        46,199     47,703      3.3
LINN               46,879     45,244     -3.5         9,267      8,738     -5.7             0          0       NA         7,844      7,130     -9.1        63,991     61,112     -4.5
MALHEUR            10,419     10,943      5.0             0          0       NA             0          0       NA         1,635      1,658      1.4        12,054     12,602      4.5
MARION            133,388    142,204      6.6             0          0       NA             2          3     35.4        27,170     25,889     -4.7       160,560    168,096      4.7
MORROW             10,786     11,587      7.4             0          0       NA             0          0       NA         2,021      2,118      4.8        12,806     13,705      7.0
MULTNOMAH         460,942    502,908      9.1             0     17,920       NA        65,443     70,609      7.9        87,173     82,055     -5.9       613,558    673,491      9.8
POLK               24,548     26,217      6.8             0         86       NA            91        126     38.1         7,928      7,117    -10.2        32,566     33,546      3.0
SHERMAN             2,220      2,310      4.0             0          3       NA             0          0       NA           168        151    -10.5         2,389      2,464      3.1
TILLAMOOK          16,190     17,084      5.5           750        750      0.0            75         74     -1.4         2,973      2,234    -24.8        19,988     20,142      0.8
UMATILLA           28,294     29,401      3.9             0         20       NA             0          0       NA         6,467      6,787      5.0        34,761     36,208      4.2
UNION              10,993     11,397      3.7             0          0       NA           117        115     -1.7           992      1,186     19.6        12,102     12,697      4.9
WALLOWA             4,247      4,334      2.0             0          0       NA             0          0       NA           575        581      1.0         4,822      4,915      1.9
WASCO              13,613     13,957      2.5            20         20      0.0             0          0       NA         3,179      3,288      3.4        16,812     17,265      2.7
WASHINGTON        263,015    282,468      7.4             0      3,578       NA           199        236     18.6        64,122     64,425      0.5       327,336    350,707      7.1
WHEELER             1,009        974     -3.4             0          0       NA             0          0       NA             0          0       NA         1,009        974     -3.4
YAMHILL            37,983     39,254      3.3           181        138    -24.0             0          0       NA        11,053     11,997      8.5        49,217     51,389      4.4

TOTAL           1,925,381  2,032,831      5.6        22,638     48,575    114.6        68,303     73,353      7.4       358,884    358,372     -0.1     2,375,206  2,513,131      5.8

NOTES: Total Tax Extended may not equal the sum of its components due to data discrepancies and rounding at the individual account level.

       The category "OTHER" includes such taxing districts as library, transit, and public utility districts.

       Gap Bonds include the City of Portland pension levy.
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